
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXIII - NO. 09
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, March 3, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

BAKER, Joyce Granville Clifford Forbes Baker (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 3rd, 2007 (09-22)*

LABRANCHE, Joseph Placide Jacqueline Lewis (EX.) Cox & Palmer
  Armand PO Box 486
Kensington Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 3rd, 2007 (09-22)*

MacPHAIL, Mary Elizabeth Alan H. Walker Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Mary C. Rogerson (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 3rd, 2007 (09-22)*

WYAND, Irene Dorothy Walter Wyand Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown Gwen Wyand (EX.) PO Box 486
(formerly of Cavendish) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 3rd, 2007 (09-22)*

BRAZIL, James William Elliott, Linda Brazil (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
  also known as Elliott J. W. Brazil PO Box 516
Stratford Montague, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 24th, 2007 (08-21)



176 ROYAL GAZETTE March 3, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacLEAN, Alda Eileen Walter MacLean (EX.) Donald Schurman
Springbrook 155A Arcona Street
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 24th, 2007 (08-21)

MYERS, Colin Alvin Alma Jenkins McInnes Cooper
Hazelbrook Hazel Pippy (EX.) BDC Place
Charlottetown RR#1 Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 24th, 2007 (08-21)

PERRY, George Joseph Amy Graham (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
St. Edwards PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
February 24th, 2007 (08-21)

BELL, Clayton James Jerry Bell (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Abney PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 24th, 2007 (08-21)

DIXON, Vance Bulman Eric R. Dixon McLellan Brennan
Albany RR#2 Carl H. Dixon (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

KING, Sadie Elizabeth Sheila Bullock (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

MacDONALD, John Wilfred Judith Ann MacDonald Judith Ann MacDonald
Stratford Benjamin B. Taylor (EX.) 45 Earl Drive
Queens Co., PE Stratford, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

MacNEILL, Lloyd Charles Sandra Crabbe Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown Eldon Acorn (EX.) PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

MATTHEWS, Shirley Charlene Costain Regena Kaye Russell Law Corp.
Elmsdale Vicky Gallant (EX.) PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE



March 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 177

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 17th, 2007 (07-20)
McQUAID, Mary C. Mary Elizabeth MacMillan McInnes Cooper
Stratford James Michael McQuaid (EX.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 17th, 2007 (07-20) Charlottetown, PE

READ, David Richard Elizabeth (Betty) Mae Read (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown     PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE     Charlottetown, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

VANDERKAAY, Gerrit Jan Manna Maria Sentner Manna Maria Sentner
Alexandra Hannie Gerrit 1610 Pownal Road
Queens Co., PE   VanderKaay (EX.) Alexandra, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

VINCENT, Muriel Helena Shirley Fillmore (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
O’Leary PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

FARRELL, Terrance B. Gregory Farrell Carr Stevenson & MacKay
St. Marys Road Richard Farrell (AD.) PO Box 522
Sturgeon Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

HUGHES, Owen Everett Michael A. Farmer, QC (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Scotchford PO Box 552
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

MATTHEWS, Erskine Charlene Costain Regena Kaye Russell Law Corp.
Elmsdale Vicky Gallant (AD.) PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

PETERS, Mary Doris Doris Smith (AD.) Lyle & McCabe
Charlottetown PO Box 300
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

ARSENAULT, Leona Mary Judith Collicutt (also known as Lyle & McCabe
Summerside     Judy Collicutt and Judie PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Collicutt) Summerside, PE



178 ROYAL GAZETTE March 3, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 10th, 2007 (06-19) Gary W. Arsenault (EX.)
BOLGER, Arlene Edith (also Shannon Gallant Lyle & McCabe
  known as Arlene Edith Agnes Shelley Gaudet (EX.) PO Box 300
  Gaudet) Summerside, PE
Summerside
Prince Co., PE
February 10th, 2007 (06-19)

DYKEMAN, Chalmers Wayne Judith Elizabeth Killorn Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Joanne Margaret Paquet PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Susan Lynn Gould (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

MATTHEWS, Lloyd George Dale Dennis (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
O’Leary PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
February 10th, 2007 (06-19)

MEEK, Eleanor Joyce Douglas H. Meek (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 10th, 2007 (06-19) Charlottetown, PE

PETERS, John Eric (also known Suzanne Danielle Peters (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
  as Jean “Eric” T. Peters) 105 Kent Street
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 10th, 2007 (06-19)

GALLANT, Antoine Dorisse Brian Gallant (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 10th, 2007 (06-19) Charlottetown, PE

HASLAM, Blanche Nina Vivian Blanche Clark (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Kensington PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)

JACKSON, George H. Ethel MacKenzie (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Fortune PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)



March 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 179

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacGUIGAN, James O. J. David MacGuigan Cox & Palmer
Toronto R. Janice Heisey PO Box 486
Ontario Karen M. MacGuigan (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)

RAMSAY, Blair Grant A. Debra A. Ramsay (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Kensington PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)

ARSENAULT, Hilda Charlotte Emily Charlotte Durant (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)

MOASE, Grace Maria Grant Moase Ramsay & Clark
Summerside Leta MacLean (AD.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)

RAMSAY, Grace Lilly John Edward Dalton (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)

CAMERON, Charles Cleyon Colleen Davis (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 27th, 2007 (04-17)

GREENAN, Gerald John Rita White (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Freetown 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 27th, 2007 (04-17)

MacKINNON, Peter Alice MacKinnon (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Goose River PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
January 27th, 2007 (04-17)

McASSEY, Cecil Alleyne Lawrence Coffin Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown Leonard McAssey (EX.) PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 27th, 2007 (04-17)



180 ROYAL GAZETTE March 3, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacCALLUM, Rosella Marie Compton (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Coleman PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
January 27th, 2007 (04-17)

MacLEAN, Sheila Marie Patricia Sands (AD.) Michele M. Murphy, QC Law Office
Tracadie Cross 75 Fitzroy Street, Suite 301
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 27th, 2007 (04-17)

GOTELL, Kimball Nathan Elizabeth Gotell (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Georgetown PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
January 20th, 2007 (03-16)

LLEWELLYN, Garry Roxanne Llewellyn (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Georgetown PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 20th, 2007 (03-16)

BEER, John E. H. Hazel Beer Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Clyde River Doreen Pound (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 13th, 2007 (02-15)

KELLY, Beverly Ann (Anne) Lisa Geldert (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown 138 St. Peters Rd.
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 13th, 2007 (02-17)

McLENNAN, Hugh Hilda Jean McLennan Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Vancouver Neil Stewart McLennan PO Box 2140
British Columbia John Church (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
January 13th, 2007 (02-15)

SHAMA, Norman Arthur Shama (EX.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 13th, 2007 (02-15)

AYLWARD, Leonard Joey Aylward (EX.) Regena Kaye Russell Law Corporation
Alberton PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
January 6th, 2007 (01-14)



March 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 181

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BABINEAU, Marie Elaine Edouard Babineau (EX.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

BOVYER, Barbara Lena Diana Robbins Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Gary Robbins (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

COLLINGS, Irene June Cheryl Collings (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Sturgeon PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

ETTINGER, Jeannine Kerry Thomas Birt & McNeill
  Denise Bernard   Ettinger (EX.) 138 St. Peters Road
Oyster Bed Bridge Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

HUESTIS, Kenneth Wayne Eldon Huestis (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

HUGHES, John Augustine Mary Anita Hughes (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Peakes BDC Place
Mount Stewart RR#5 Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

MacINTYRE, Isabelle E. Kevin Green (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Souris PO Box 1056
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

MAYHEW, Clair Alfred Larry Clair Mayhew Ramsay & Clark
Kensington Donald Brian PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE   Mayhew (EX.) Summerside, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

MILLS, Phoebe Ruby Shirley White (EX.) Patterson Palmer
St. John’s, NL 82 Summer Street
December 30th, 2006 (52-13) Summerside, PE



182 ROYAL GAZETTE March 3, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MIODOWSKI, Stanislaw John Miodowski (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
New Perth PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

NOYE, Marion Darlene H. Milligan David R. Hammond, QC
Pickering Bruce D. Noye (EX.) 740A Water Street East
Ontario Summerside, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

REEVES, Beatrice Ross Susan Jane Smith Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown Ronald F. Reeves (EX.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

STRONGMAN, Inez Elizabeth Ida Strongman Ramsay & Clark
Port Hill   Filmore (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

HARMAN, John (Jack) Doreen Harman (AD.) Campbell Lea
  Douglas Powell PO Box 429
Alexandra Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

HENDERSON, William E. Billie M. West Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown John E. Henderson (AD.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

HUME, James Stewart Mark Hume (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Whim Road PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

LLEWELLYN, Chester N. Glen Llewellyn (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Georgetown PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

LLEWELLYN, Phyllis Amy Glen Llewellyn (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Georgetown PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)



March 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 183

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacDONALD, John Allan Victor Lorne McKenna (AD.) Campbell Lea
Blooming Point PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

MacLEOD, Neil Samuel Aben MacLeod (AD.) Campbell Stewart
Creemore PO Box 485
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

BONNELL, M. Lorne Mark Bonnell Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Murray River Linda Love (EX.) PO Box 875
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

FOLEY, Dorothy Margaret Nancy Butler (EX.) Regena Kaye Russell Law Corporation
Alberton PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)
FRIZZELL, Victor Howard Blanche Diamond (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Eldon BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12) Charlottetown, PE

GALLANT, Alvin (Joseph) Elizabeth Marie (Betty) T. Daniel Tweel
Oyster Bed Bridge   Doucette PO Box 3160
RR#10 Charlottetown Francis Alvin Gallant (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

GALLANT, Sylvain J. (Sr.) Sylvain J. Gallant (Jr.) (EX.) Catherine M Parkman Law Office
Stratford PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

LEDWELL, Adeline Marie W. Mark Ledwell Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Mary P. Ledwell (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

MacCAULL, Patterson Clark Kathleen MacCaull (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Eastern Passage PO Box 96
Nova Scotia Summerside, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)



184 ROYAL GAZETTE March 3, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacLEOD, Allan Daniel Margaret Grace Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown   MacLeod (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

McCARTHY, Margaret Mary Robert McCarthy (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation 
Seacow Pond PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

McINNIS, Louis Gerald Marjorie McInnis (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Tignish PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

O’BRIEN, Raymond Kitchener Leonard O’Brien (EX.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

FORD, Olga Ruby Sandra Inman (AD.) Patterson Palmer
Ellerslie 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

GALLANT, Brandon Lee Robert Patricia Coles (AD.) McLellan Brennan
Summerside PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

HARVIE, Ernest Dianna Zwicker Lyle & McCabe
Brae, Coleman RR#1 Dwayne Harvie (EX.) PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 16th, 2006 (50-11)

CAMPBELL, Agnes Myrtle Joseph Francis Patterson Palmer
Maple Plains   Campbell (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 9th, 2006 (49-10)

HOGAN, Ada Mabel Mary Anne Bohaker (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Halifax PO Box 516
Halifax Co., NS Montague, PE
December 9th, 2006 (49-10)



March 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 185

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

JOHNSTON, Margaret Jean Sally Jean Rankin (EX.) Donald Schurman
Summerside 155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 9th, 2006 (49-10)

MacMILLAN, Lloyd William Whilma Dianne Guyett Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Bradford West Gwillimbury Franklyn William 14 Great George Street
Simcoe Co., ON   MacMillan (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
December 9th, 2006 (49-10)

McCARTHY, Jon Paul Jane M. McCarthy (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Woburn, Middlesex County PO Box 486
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
December 9th, 2006 (49-10)

PENNOCK, John C. Laurie Tierney Vatcher Campbell Lea
Brewster William B. Pennock (EX.) PO Box 429
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
December 9th, 2006 (49-10)

REDMOND, Lorn Edward Daniel Redmond (EX.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 9th, 2006 (49-10)

AHLERING, Erich Friedrich Otto Frank Ahlering (AD.) T. Daniel Tweel
Bremen 105 Kent Street
Germany Charlottetown, PE
December 9th, 2006 (49-10)

MARTENS, Irma Alice Angela Ross (AD.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 9th, 2006 (49-10)

DesROCHES, James Edward Rachel Parise (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 2nd, 2006 (48-09)

GALLANT, Virginia Elvira Frances Williams (EX. )Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 2nd, 2006 (48-09)



186 ROYAL GAZETTE March 3, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MILLER, Elaine Edna June (also Melanie M. E. Carr Stevenson & MacKay
  known as Elaine E. J.   Gibson-Smith (EX.) PO Box 522
  Miller-Gibson) Charlottetown, PE
Cavendish
Queens Co., PE
December 2nd, 2006 (48-09)

RIOUX, Thomas Raymond Carl Rioux (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Summerside BDC Place
Prince Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
December 2nd, 2006 (48-09) Charlottetown, PE

MICHAEL, Helen J. Paul D. Michael Campbell Lea
Charlottetown Philip J. Michael (AD.) PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 2nd, 2006 (48-09)



March 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 187

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The following orders were approved by the Administrator in Council dated 20 February 2007.

EC2007-105

ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION ACT
ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to sections 2 and 3 of the Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988,
Cap. I-11 Council made the following appointment:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Anne Petley 13 February 2007
Murray River to
(reappointed) 13 February 2010

EC2007-106

POLICE ACT
PROVINCIAL POLICE

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to section 6 of the Police Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-11 Council authorized the following
person to exercise the powers of a provincial police constable, effective 20 February 2007:

Donald Lloyd DesRoches

Further, Council ordered that should Donald Lloyd DesRoches cease to be employed as an
instructor with the Atlantic Police Academy, his appointment as a provincial police constable shall
terminate coincident with the date his employment with the Atlantic Police Academy is terminated.

Signed,

W. Alexander (Sandy) Stewart
Clerk of the Executive Council

09



188 ROYAL GAZETTE March 3, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act the following corporation has
changed its corporate name:
 
Former Name PEI EUPHORY

NUTROCEUTICAL AND
BIOTECHNOLOGY LTD.

New Name ELS NUTRACEUTICALS
LTD.

Effective Date: February 21, 2007
 
Former Name FLUFF N FOLD INC.
New Name ISLAND TEXTILE AND

UNIFORM INC.
Effective Date: February 23, 2007
 
Former Name O.K. TIRE (2006) LTD.
New Name PEI TIRE (2006) LTD.
Effective Date: February 16, 2007
09 

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:
 
Name: DURACELL
Owner: GILLETTE CANADA COMPANY
Registration Date: February 15, 2007
 
Name: DURACELL CANADA
Owner: GILLETTE CANADA COMPANY
Registration Date: February 15, 2007
 
Name: GILLETTE
Owner: GILLETTE CANADA COMPANY
Registration Date: February 15, 2007
 
Name: ORAL-B
Owner: GILLETTE CANADA COMPANY
Registration Date: February 15, 2007
 
Name: ORAL-B LABORATORIES
Owner: GILLETTE CANADA COMPANY
Registration Date: February 15, 2007

Name: BRAUN
Owner: GILLETTE CANADA COMPANY
Registration Date: February 15, 2007
 
Name: THE HOME DEPOT SUPPLY
Owner: HOME DEPOT OF CANADA INC.
Registration Date: February 21, 2007
 
Name: GE INFRASTRUCTURE
Owner: GE SECURITY CANADA
Registration Date: February 19, 2007
 
Name: BETTY FRIZZELL CREATIONS
Owner: Betty   Frizzell
Registration Date: February 22, 2007
 
Name: CANADARENTALS
Owner: Dean  Wootten

Chris  Jones
Registration Date: February 15, 2007
 
Name: CHOICE RENT A CAR
Owner: Walter Piccott Chevrolet Oldsmobile  
Registration Date: February 21, 2007
 
Name: EASTER STABLES
Owner: Trevor  Easter

Fay   Webster
Registration Date: February 21, 2007
 
Name: FROM THE NEST
Owner: Deborah  Vanneste
Registration Date: February 19, 2007
 
Name: JAN'S HANDS
Owner: Janet  Hazelton
Registration Date: February 22, 2007
 
Name: LASER EASE THERAPEUTICS
Owner: Linda M. Stewart
Registration Date: February 19, 2007
 
Name: MCQUAID ELLIS & ASSOCIATES
Owner: Herman  McQuaid
Registration Date: February 15, 2007
 
Name: MILLSTREAM COTTAGES &

MOTEL
Owner: Alice  Vanderzwaag

Bob  Vanderzwaag
Registration Date: February 20, 2007
 
Name: SPIKE'S PAINTBALL
Owner: Randy  MacDonald
Registration Date: February 21, 2007



March 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 189

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: WEST PRINCE SURVEYS
Owner: Eric  Montgomery
Registration Date: February 14, 2007
 
Name: WORDCRAFT . LE METIER DES

MOTS
Owner: James Charles  Nimmo
Registration Date: February 13, 2007
09

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: 100843 P.E.I. INC.

269 University Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4M3

Incorporation Date: February 20, 2007
 
Name: 100847 P.E.I. INC.

239 Birkallum Drive, Mermaid
Box 5258
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J8

Incorporation Date: February 21, 2007
 
Name: 100848 P.E.I. INC.

51 Allen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2V6

Incorporation Date: February 20, 2007
 
Name: 100849 P.E.I. INC.

271 Green Road
 Bonshaw, PE C0A 1C0
Incorporation Date: February 20, 2007
 
Name: 100851 P.E.I. INC.

391 Stead Road
Wheatley River
Hunter River  RR 3, PE C0A 1N0

Incorporation Date: February 23, 2007
 
Name: BELVEDERE GOLF

FOUNDATION INC.
Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
65 Grafton Street, Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Incorporation Date: February 21, 2007

Name: DR. STEWART MACDONALD
INC.
22 Harbourview Drive
Box 520
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Incorporation Date: February 21, 2007
 
Name: EASTER STABLES INC.

R R # 1
Morell, PE C0A 1S0

Incorporation Date: February 21, 2007

Name: FROM THE NEST LTD.
94 Mariner Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1C 1M2

Incorporation Date: February 19, 2007
 
Name: LASER EASE THERAPEUTICS

INC.
1310 Route 101, Box 528
Burlington
Kensington RR, PE C0B 1M0

Incorporation Date: February 19, 2007
 
Name: MAJESTIC INC.

47 Century Court
Summerside, PE C1N 6N5

Incorporation Date: February 15, 2007
 
Name: MILLSTREAM COTTAGES &

MOTEL INC.
Brackley Beach
R R # 1
Winsloe , PE C1E 1Z3

Incorporation Date: February 20, 2007
 
Name: P E ARCHITECTURAL

MILLWORK INC.
9617 Trans Canada Highway
Pownal, PE C1A 7J6

Incorporation Date: February 14, 2007
 
Name: SIMS CORNER INC.

49 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A3

Incorporation Date: February 16, 2007
 
Name: SPAYAID PEI INC.

48 Summer Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2R1

Incorporation Date: February 22, 2007



190 ROYAL GAZETTE March 3, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: SUNRISE INNOVATIVE
ENTERPRISES LTD.
43 Holland Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 1S9

Incorporation Date: February 22, 2007
 
Name: THE RACERS PAVEMENT FUND

INC.
13 Trailview Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1E 2J6

Incorporation Date: February 23, 2007
 
Name: W.T. PITRE CONSULTING INC.

3 Bunbury Road
Stratford, PE C1B 1T8

Incorporation Date: February 22, 2007
 
Name: WATERSIDE DEVELOPMENTS 

INC.
P.O. Box 1850
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N5

Incorporation Date: January 26, 2007
09 

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act supplementary letters patent have
been issued by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: ATLANTIC BUNKHOUSES INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: February 15, 2007
 
Name: PERRY OFFICE INTERIORS INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: February 22, 2007
 
Name: PHILIP TWEEL INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: February 23, 2007
 
Name: RONALD PETERS LIMITED
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: February 22, 2007
09

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:
 
Name: VALLEY TRUSS & METAL
Owner: VICWEST OPERATING LIMITED

PARTNERSHIP
1296 South Service Road
Oakville, ON L6L 5T7

Registration Date: February 14, 2007
 
Name: INTERIORS PLUS
Owner: 049322 N.B. LTD.

591 Read Dr.
Summerside, PE C1N 5C2

Registration Date: February 13, 2007
 
Name: BRAUN
Owner: PROCTER & GAMBLE INC.

4711 Yonge Street
 North York, ON M2N 6K8
Registration Date: February 15, 2007
 
Name: DURACELL
Owner: PROCTER & GAMBLE INC.

4711 Yonge Street
 North York, ON M2N 6K8
Registration Date: February 15, 2007
 
Name: DURACELL CANADA
Owner: PROCTER & GAMBLE INC.

4711 Yonge Street
 North York, ON M2N 6K8
Registration Date: February 15, 2007
 
Name: GILLETTE
Owner: PROCTER & GAMBLE INC.

4711 Yonge Street
 North York, ON M2N 6K8
Registration Date: February 15, 2007
 
Name: ORAL-B
Owner: PROCTER & GAMBLE INC.

4711 Yonge Street
 North York, ON M2N 6K8
Registration Date: February 15, 2007



March 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 191

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: ORAL-B LABORATORIES
Owner: PROCTER & GAMBLE INC.

4711 Yonge Street
 North York, ON M2N 6K8
Registration Date: February 15, 2007
 
Name: SIMS CORNER STEAKHOUSE

AND WINE BAR
Owner: MURPHY INVESTMENTS LTD.

49 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A3

Registration Date: February 15, 2007
 
Name: GEVALIA KAFFE IMPORT

SERVICE/SERVICE
D'IMPORTATION DU CAFÉ
GEVALIA

Owner: KRAFT CANADA INC.
95 Moatfield Drive
Don Mills, ON M3B 3L6

Registration Date: February 14, 2007
 
Name: MCQUAID ELLIS & ASSOCIATES
Owner: RBKR LTD.

34 Mount Edward Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5S2

Registration Date: February 15, 2007
 
Name: ISLAND COPIER
Owner: STENEK CORPORATON

40 Tantramar Crescent
Amherst, NS B4H 0A1

Registration Date: February 14, 2007
 
Name: OFFICE-XPERTS
Owner: STENEK CORPORATON

40 Tantramar Crescent
Amherst, NS B4H 0A1

Registration Date: February 14, 2007
 
Name: EDWARDS SPRINKLER
Owner: TROY SPRINKLER LIMITED/ TROY GICLEURS LIMITÉE

2300 Meadowvale Boulevard
 Mississauga, ON L5N 5P9
Registration Date: February 19, 2007
 
Name: GE INDUSTRIAL
Owner: GE SPECIALTY EXTRUSION

CANADA
2300 Meadowvale Blvd.
Mississauga, ON L5N 5P9

Registration Date: February 19, 2007

Name: GE PLASTICS

Owner: GE SPECIALTY EXTRUSION
CANADA
2300 Meadowvale Blvd.
Mississauga, ON L5N 5P9

Registration Date: February 19, 2007
 
Name: GE INFRASTRUCTURE
Owner: GE WATER & PROCESS

TECHNOLOGIES CANADA
2300 Meadowvale Blvd.
Mississauga, ON L5N 5P9

Registration Date: February 19, 2007
 
Name: ZENON MEMBRANE SOLUTIONS
Owner: GE WATER & PROCESS

TECHNOLOGIES CANADA
2300 Meadowvale Blvd.
Mississauga, ON L5N 5P9

Registration Date: February 19, 2007
 
Name: CHOICE RENT A CAR
Owner: DIMAR WARRANTIES LTD.

215 Sundance Lane
Stratford, PE C1B 1L9

Registration Date: February 21, 2007
 
Name: CURVES MONTAGUE
Owner: ISLAND PRESS LIMITED

Down East Mall
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: February 22, 2007
 
Name: HD SUPPLY
Owner: HD SUPPLY CANADA INC.

40 King Street West
Suite 5800
Toronto, ON M5H 3S1

Registration Date: February 21, 2007
 
Name: HD SUPPLY CANADA
Owner: HD SUPPLY CANADA INC.

40 King Street West
Suite 5800
Toronto, ON M5H 3S1

Registration Date: February 21, 2007
 
Name: HD SUPPLY FACILITIES

MAINTENANCE
Owner: HD SUPPLY CANADA INC.

40 King Street West
Suite 5800
Toronto, ON M5H 3S1

Registration Date: February 21, 2007
 
Name: THE HOME DEPOT SUPPLY



192 ROYAL GAZETTE March 3, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Owner: HD SUPPLY CANADA INC.
40 King Street West
Suite 5800, Toronto, ON M5H 3S1

Registration Date: February 21, 2007
 
Name: LITEMOR DISTRIBUTORS
Owner: HD SUPPLY CANADA INC.

40 King Street West
Suite 5800, Toronto, ON M5H 3S1

Registration Date: February 21, 2007
 
Name: HD SUPPLY ELECTRICAL
Owner: HD SUPPLY CANADA INC.

40 King Street West 
Suite 5800, Toronto, ON M5H 3S1

Registration Date: February 21, 2007
 
Name: HD SUPPLY UTILITIES
Owner: HD SUPPLY CANADA INC.

40 King Street West
Suite 5800, Toronto, ON M5H 3S1

Registration Date: February 21, 2007
 
Name: GRAFTON UTILITY SUPPLY

(WESTERN)
Owner: HD SUPPLY CANADA INC.

40 King Street West
Suite 5800, Toronto, ON M5H 3S1

Registration Date: February 21, 2007
 
Name: GRAFTON UTILITY SUPPLY
Owner: HD SUPPLY CANADA INC.

40 King Street West
Suite 5800, Toronto, ON M5H 3S1

Registration Date: February 21, 2007
 
Name: BRAFASCO
Owner: HD SUPPLY CANADA INC.

40 King Street West
Suite 5800, Toronto, ON M5H 3S1

Registration Date: February 21, 2007
 
Name: GRAFTON WEST
Owner: HD SUPPLY CANADA INC.

40 King Street West
Suite 5800, Toronto, ON M5H 3S1

Registration Date: February 21, 2007

Name: HD SUPPLY FASTENERS &
TOOLS

Owner: HD SUPPLY CANADA INC.
40 King Street West
Suite 5800, Toronto, ON M5H 3S1

Registration Date: February 21, 2007
Name: SEAS THE WIND COTTAGE

Owner: ROGERS ELECTRICAL
WHOLESALE LTD.
47 Jenkins Ave.
Summerside, PE C1N 1E3

Registration Date: February 22, 2007
 
Name: FLUFF N FOLD
Owner: ISLAND TEXTILE AND UNIFORM

INC.
Box 1791
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N7

Registration Date: February 23, 2007
 
Name: ALIGN
Owner: Eric  Montgomery

178 Willie Birch Road
RR 1, Tyne Valley , PE C0B 2C0

Registration Date: February 15, 2007
 
Name: ARNOLD'S COUNTRYTIME

FURNITURE
Owner: Arnold  Schellen

New Perth
R R # 6, Cardigan , PE C0A 1G0

Registration Date: February 15, 2007
 
Name: AUTOGRAPHIX DESIGN OF PEI
Owner: Christopher David Barton

47 Parent Street
Charlottetown, PE C1C 1R3

Registration Date: February 21, 2007
 
Name: BOB'S STICK (CURLING

DELIVERY)
Owner: F. Robert  Leard

723 Whim Road
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: February 15, 2007
 
Name: BROOKLYN MACHINE AND

MARINE
Owner: Graham  Jones

1326 Wood Islands Road
Brooklyn, R R # 1
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: February 22, 2007
 
Name: BROTHERS ELECTRIC
Owner: Michael F. Brothers

4392 Greenfield
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: February 23, 2007

Name: BURKE'S GAS BAR



March 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 193

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Owner: Peter  Burke
114 Riverview Cres.
Vernon Bridge, PE C0A 2E0

Registration Date: February 13, 2007
 
Name: CANADIAN NATIONAL

MERCHANT BROKERS
Owner: Charlene  Stevens

3970 Annandale Road
R R # 5, Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0

Owner: Glen  Stevens
3970 Annandale Road
Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0

Registration Date: February 23, 2007
 
Name: CARDONA CLEANING
Owner: Felipe  Cardona

155 Upper Prince Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4T3

Registration Date: February 21, 2007

Name: COX & PALMER - PEI
Owner: David W. Hooley, Q.C.

15 Goodwill Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2X5

Owner: Wendy E. Reid, Q.C.
34 Maxfield Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6K7

Owner: Ronald J. Profit, Q.C.
51 Warburton Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8Z6

Owner: Mary-Lynn  Kane, Q.C.
12 Berkeley Way
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8X5

Owner: Karen A. Campbell, Q.C.
77 Bardin Crescent
Charlottetwon, PE, PE C1E 1N2

Owner: Gregory A. Cann
Charlottetown RR 7
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J9

Owner: Pamela J.  Williams
74 McGill Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3K3

Owner: J. Andrew D. Campbell
351 Maple Avenue
Summerside, PE C1A 3K3

Owner: Ewan W. Clark
68 McGill Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2J8

Registration Date: February 23, 2007
 

Name: EXPERIENCED BUILDERS
Owner: James Campbell

11799 Route 11
R R # 2, Tyne Valley PE C0B 2C0

Registration Date: February 15, 2007
 
Name: FERMOY R.V. REFRIGERATION

SERVICES
Owner: Delmar  Connick

R  R # 5, Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date: February 21, 2007
 
Name: GALLAGHER LAMBERT GROUP
Owner: AJG North America ULC  

2700, 10055-102 Street
Edmonton, AB T5J 4G8

Owner: AJG Canada ULC  
2700, 10155-102 Street
Edmonton, AB T5J 4G8

Registration Date: February 19, 2007

Name: GRAND SEDAN AUTO SALES
Owner: Lorne  Pye

444 South Drive
Summerside, PE C1N 3Z4

Registration Date: February 16, 2007
 
Name: LASER POINT CONSTRUCTION

TECHNICAL SERVICES
Owner: Mark Gerard MacPhee

8 Heron View Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z3

Registration Date: February 21, 2007
 
Name: MCQUAID MCEWEN &

ASSOCIATES
Owner: Herman  McQuaid

34 Mount Edward Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5S2

Owner: Scott  McEwen
34 Mount Edward Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5S2

Registration Date: February 15, 2007

Name: NATURALLY CLEAN
Owner: Terry  Yasvinski

559 Notre Dame Street
Summerside, PE C1N 1T6

Registration Date: February 15, 2007
 
Name: NU-CLEAN
Owner: Esther C. Dobson

R R # 1, York, PE C0A 1P0
Registration Date: February 23, 2007
 



194 ROYAL GAZETTE March 3, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: O'CONNOR CARPENTRY
Owner: Ryan  O'Connor

1352 Loyalist Road
North Wiltshire, PE C0A 1Y0

Registration Date: February 23, 2007
 
Name: OLD TIME TRUCKING &

MANURE SPREADING
Owner: Kenneth  Duskey

R R # 2, Breadalbane, PE C0A 1E0
Registration Date: February 13, 2007
 
Name: PRISM DIGITAL 2007
Owner: Dwight R. Moreside

Box 605, Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Registration Date: February 16, 2007

Name: QUALITY TROPHIES & GIFTS
Owner: Blain  Buchanan

Box 174, O'Leary, PE C0B 1V0
Registration Date: February 15, 2007
 
Name: ROUTE 2 AUTO SALES
Owner: Lyle   Bigney

63 Upper Prince St.
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4S6

Owner: Gary  Dunning
Box 6009, Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: February 22, 2007
 
Name: SANDBAR PROPERTY

MAINTENANCE
Owner: Darren  Larter

1636 Friston Road
Pleasant Grove, PE C0A 1P0

Registration Date: February 22, 2007
 
Name: SCULPTURES BY JO
Owner: Joanne Paquette

1625 Bangor Road
R R # 1, Morell PE C0A 1S0

Registration Date: February 23, 2007

Name: SOUTHSIDE CANTEEN
Owner: Nicole   Deagle
 Miminegash, PE C0B 1Z0
Owner: Gail  Deagle

Box 103, O'Leary, PE C0B 1V0
Registration Date: February 13, 2007
 
Name: SPIKE'S PAINTBALL
Owner: Roddy  MacDonald

19 Ling Drive, York, PE C0A 1P0
Registration Date: February 21, 2007
 

Name: TAKE IT AWAY
Owner: Jerry  Laird

Box 133
Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0

Registration Date: February 15, 2007
 
Name: TECHTRENDS CONSULTING 
Owner: Ebo  Budu-Amoako

13 Nottingham Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8T4

Registration Date: February 20, 2007

Name: WALKER STUDIOS
Owner: Jeanette  Walker

93 Water St., #5
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A5

Registration Date: February 23, 2007
09

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that in accordance with
the Planning Act, R.S.P.E.I, 1988, the Minister of
Community and Cultural Affairs has given his
approval to the Zoning and Subdivision Control
(Development) Bylaw # 29 & Revised Official
Plan 2003 for theTown of Stratford, effective
December 15, 2006.

A copy of the Town of Stratford’s Zoning and
Subdivision Control (Development) Bylaw #
29 & Revised Official Plan 2003 will be filed
with the Registrar of Deeds for Queens County,
and will also be available for public inspection at
Town Hall, Stratford.

Ron MacMillian QC
Deputy Minister

09

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Star-Ann Wood             
Address: 161 St. Peters Rd.      

Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N8 
Present Name: Star Ann Koleszar               

February 21, 2007  

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

09



March 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 195

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE UNDER THE 
QUIETING TITLES ACT

TAKE NOTICE that GEORGE HUGHES,
claims to be the absolute owner, in fee simple, of
the lands hereinafter described;

AND TAKE NOTICE that an application has
been made to the Supreme Court of the Province
of Prince Edward Island on behalf of George
Hughes, to have the title judicially investigated
and the validity thereto ascertained and declared
to the lands and premises described as follows:

ALL THOSE PARCELS of land situate,
lying and being at St. Mary’s Road, in Lot
or Township No. Sixty-one (61), in Kings
County, Province of Prince Edward Island,
being identified as Provincial Parcels No.
256560 (comprising approximately 50
acres) and No. 256610 (comprising
approximately 25 acres), a more complete
legal description may be obtained from the
office of the undersigned.

Any person claiming adverse title or interest in
the said lands is to file notice of same with the
Prothonotary of the Supreme Court in the Law
Courts Building, 42 Water Street, Charlottetown,
in Queens County, Province of Prince Edward
Island, aforesaid on or before the 29th day of
March, 2007.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no
claim to the said lands adverse to that of George
Hughes is filed on or before the 29th day of
March, 2007, a certificate of title certifying that
George Hughes is the owner in fee simple of the
said lands may be granted pursuant to the
provisions of the Quieting Titles Act.

DATED at Charlottetown, in Queens County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 23rd day
of February, 2007.

(Sgd) Alfred K. Fraser
ALFRED K. FRASER, Q.C.
Alfred K. Fraser Law Office

554 Main Street, 
P.O. Box 516, Montague, P.E.I.  C0A 1R0

(902) 838-2041
09

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
March 3, 2007

ESTATE NOTICES

Executors’ Notices
Baker, Joyce Granville . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 175
LaBranche, Joseph Placide . . . . . . . . . . . . 175
MacPhail, Mary Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . 175
Wyand, Irene Dorothy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 175

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES

Change of Corporate Name
ELS Nutraceuticals Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 188
Fluff N Fold Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 188
Island Textile and Uniform Inc. . . . . . . . . 188
O.K. Tire (2006) Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 188
PEI Tire (2006) Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 188
PEI Euphory Nutroceutical and
  Biotechnology Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 188

Granting Letters Patent
100843 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 189
100847 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 189
100848 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 189
100849 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 189
100851 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 189
Belvedere Golf Foundation Inc. . . . . . . . . 189
Dr. Stewart MacDonald Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . 189
Easter Stables Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 189
From the Nest Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 189
Laser Ease Therapeutics Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . 189
Majestic Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 189
Millstream Cottages & Motel Inc. . . . . . . . 189
P E Architechtural Millwork Inc. . . . . . . . 189
Racers Pavement Fund Inc., The . . . . . . . . 190
Sims Corner Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 189
Spayaid PEI Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 189
Sunrise Innovative Enterprises Ltd. . . . . . 190
W.T. Pitre Consulting Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190
Waterside Developments Inc. . . . . . . . . . . 190

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Atlantic Bunkhouses Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190
Perry Office Interiors Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190
Philip Tweel Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190
Ronald Peters Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
Duracell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 188
Duracell Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 188



196 ROYAL GAZETTE March 3, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Gillette . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 188
Oral-B . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 188
Oral-B Laboratories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 188
Braun . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 188
Home Depot Supply, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . 188
GE Infrastructure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 188
Betty Frizzell Creations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 188
Canadarentals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 188
Choice Rent A Car . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 188
Easter Stables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 188
From the Nest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 188
Jan’s Hands . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 188
Laser Ease Therapeutics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 188
McQuaid Ellis & Associates . . . . . . . . . . . 188
Millstream Cottages & Motel . . . . . . . . . . 188
Spike’s Paintball . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 188
West Prince Surveys . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 189
Wordcraft . Le Metier Des Mots . . . . . . . . 189

Registrations
Align . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 192
Arnold’s Countrytime Furniture . . . . . . . . 192
Autographix Design of PEI . . . . . . . . . . . . 192
Bob’s Stick (Curling Delivery) . . . . . . . . . 192
Brafasco . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 192
Braun . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190
Brooklyn Machine and Marine . . . . . . . . . 192
Brothers Electric . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 192
Burke’s Gas Bar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 193
Canadian National Merchant Brokers . . . . 193
Cardona Cleaning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 193
Choice Rent A Car . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 191
Cox & Palmer - PEI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 193
Curves Montague . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 191
Duracell Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190
Duracell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190
Edwards Sprinkler . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 191
Experienced Builders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 193
Fermoy R.V. Refrigeration Services . . . . . 193
Fluff N Fold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 192
Gallagher Lambert Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . 193
GE Industrial . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 191
GE Plastics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 191
GE Infrastructure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 191
Gevalia Kaffe Import Service/ 
  Service d’Importation du Café Gevalia . . 191
Gillette . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190
Grafton Utility Supply (Western) . . . . . . . 192
Grafton Utility Supply . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 192
Grafton West . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 192
Grand Sedan Auto Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 193
HD Supply Electrical . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 192

HD Supply . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 191
HD Supply Facilities Maintenance . . . . . . 191
HD Supply Fasteners & Tools . . . . . . . . . . 192
HD Supply Utilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 192
HD Supply Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 191
Home Depot Supply, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . 192
Interiors Plus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190
Island Copier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 191
Laser Point Construction Technical
  Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 193
Litemor Distributors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 192
McQuaid Ellis & Associates . . . . . . . . . . . 191
McQuaid McEwen & Associates . . . . . . . 193
Naturally Clean . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 193
Nu-Clean . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 193
O’Connor Carpentry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 194
Office-Xperts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 191
Old Time Trucking & Manure Spreading . . 194
Oral-B Laboratories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 191
Oral-B . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190
Prism Digital 2007 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 194
Quality Trophies & Gifts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 194
Route 2 Auto Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 194
Sandbar Property Maintenance . . . . . . . . . 194
Sculptures By Jo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 194
Seas the Wind Cottage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 192
Sims Corner Steakhouse and Wine Bar . . 191
Southside Canteen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 194
Spike’s Paintball . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 194
Take It Away . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 194
Techtrends Consulting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 194
Valley Truss & Metal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190
Walker Studios . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 194
Zenon Membrane Solutions . . . . . . . . . . . 191

APPOINTMENTS

Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission
Act
  Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission
    Petley, Anne . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 187

Police Act
  Provincial Police
    DesRoches, Donald Lloyd . . . . . . . . . . . 187

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Change of Name Act
Koleszar, Star Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 194
Wood, Star-Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 194



March 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 197

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Planning Act
  Town of Stratford’s Zoning and Subdivision
  Control (Development) Bylaw #29 and     
Revised Official Plan 2003 . . . . . . . . . . . . 194

Quieting Titles Act
  Property of
    Hughes, George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 195

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen's Printer, PO Box
2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of publication.
The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or $1.00 each,
over the counter.


	CANADAPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EC2007-105ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION ACT
	EC2007-106 POLICE ACT
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	PUBLIC NOTICE
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE UNDER THE QUIETING TITLES ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

